

**Your Request:**

- 1) Please provide the highest hourly rate the council pays to providers of supported living services for adults with Learning Disabilities, Mental Health and Autism Spectrum Disorder.**
- 2) Please provide the lowest hourly rate the council pays to providers of supported living services for adults Learning Disabilities, Mental Health and Autism Spectrum Disorder.**
- 3) Please provide the average hourly rate the council pays to providers of supported living services for adults with Learning Disabilities, Mental Health and Autism Spectrum Disorder.**

**Our Response:**

1 - 3) NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB does not hold information on the hourly rates paid by the Local Authorities in our geographical area to providers of supported living services for adults with learning disabilities, mental health or autism spectrum disorder.

You may wish to redirect your request for this information to the Local Authorities operating in NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB's geographical area, who are listed below along with their contact details for Freedom of Information requests:

**Cheshire & Merseyside Local Authorities**

- *Cheshire East Council*  
[foi@cheshireeast.gov.uk](mailto:foi@cheshireeast.gov.uk)
- *Chester and Cheshire West Council*  
[foi@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk](mailto:foi@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk)
- *Halton Borough Council*  
[hdl@halton.gov.uk](mailto:hdl@halton.gov.uk)
- *Knowsley Council*  
[foi@knowsley.gov.uk](mailto:foi@knowsley.gov.uk)
- *Liverpool City Council*  
[informationrequests@liverpool.gov.uk](mailto:informationrequests@liverpool.gov.uk)
- *Sefton Council*  
[ino.information@sefton.gov.uk](mailto:ino.information@sefton.gov.uk)

- *St Helens Borough Council*  
[www.sthelens.gov.uk/article/6525/Raise-a-Freedom-of-Information-request](http://www.sthelens.gov.uk/article/6525/Raise-a-Freedom-of-Information-request)
- *Warrington Borough Council*  
[foi@warrington.gov.uk](mailto:foi@warrington.gov.uk)
- *Wirral Council*  
[ww3.wirral.gov.uk/crmservicerequests/scripts/ServiceRequestMain.asp](http://ww3.wirral.gov.uk/crmservicerequests/scripts/ServiceRequestMain.asp)

**Your Request:**

**4) Name and contact details for Mental Health Commissioner**

**Our Response:**

4) Please find listed below the commissioners of mental health services for each of the former CCG areas that now make up NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB:

**Cheshire**

*Programme Lead for Mental Health.*

**Halton**

*Senior Commissioner - Mental Health and Learning Disability*

**Knowsley**

*Associate Director of Transformation and Partnerships.*

**Liverpool**

*Senior Programme Delivery Lead - Mental Health and Learning Disabilities.*

**Sefton**

*Senior Manager – Commissioning & Redesign*

**St Helens**

*Senior Transformation and Commissioning Manager*

**Warrington**

*Head of Commissioning – Mental Health.*

**Wirral**

*Head of Mental Health Commissioning.*

NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB does hold the information you have requested regarding the direct email addresses of the above listed staff members.

However, the direct email addresses of staff members are considered by NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB to constitute 'personal information' under the Data Protection Act and, as a result, are exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You can however contact NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB with any enquiries for staff via our general enquiries email address via [enquiries@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk](mailto:enquiries@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk)